Public Safety Committee
Distribution of FY-13 Appropriations

Corrections
79.0%

Public Safety
15.3%

5.7%

Corrections $463,731,068
Public Safety 89,894,790
Other
OSBI 13,848,059
Narcotics & Dangerous Drugs 3,616,418
Medicolegal Investigations 7,198,281
CLEET 3,682,560
ABLE Commission 3,140,334
Fire Marshal 1,796,764
Subcommittee Total $586,908,274

Excludes supplemental appropriations, reappropriations, and Rainy Day spillover transfers.
Includes capital and one-time expenditures.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement CommissSion .........coceeevccuerenrenccncsunsessceneas 3
Department of COrrections.......ceveieniienininininnsinnnsennniinsisisessssss 5
State Fire Marshal ...t 8
Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation...........ccecvvvvcccrnnncsncsnsesccnnsenscsscnnes 10
Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training.........oeeevenivenncenncnnns 12
Board of Medicolegal Investigations ...........coevuivinrivennieniienicenninsnnesnnesnesenenes 14
Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs .........ccceeveeecuerunnencsnisensenscsncsnnsesscssenns 16
Department of Public Safety........uninrinniinniinniiniiinniinienicnscnsesesenenes 18

(Hold CNTL and left-click to jump to agency page)



Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

Agency #030

Keith Burt, Director

I. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-12 Base Appropriation $3,140,334 45.0
a. None $0
Total Adjustments $0
FY-13 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $3,140,334 45.0
Percent Change from FY-12 Final Appropriation 0.0%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most

recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. None.

III. FY-13 Policy Issues

a. None.

IV. FY-13 Budget Resources

FY-12 FY-13 % Change
General Revenue Fund $3,140,334  $3,140,334 0.0%
Federal Funds 388,901 430,000 10.6%
Revolving Funds 801,000 580,000 -27.6%
Total $4,330,235  $4,150,334 -4.2%




V. Budget References
SB 1975, Section 118

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

5,000,000

4,000,000

3,000,000

2,000,000+

1,000,000+

‘04 '05 '06 'O7 '08 09 '10 '11 '12 '13

Fiscal Year

Notes:

FY-04
FY-05
FY-06
FY-07
FY-08

$3,431,691
$3,626,853
$3,738,839
$3,965,159
$3,925,266

FY-09
FY-10
FY-11
FY-12
FY-13

$3,925,266
$3,630,864
$3,376,703
$3,140,334
$3,140,334

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement

Commission was $3,925,258.

Back to Top




Department of Corrections

Agency #131
Justin Jones, Director

I. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE

FY-12 Appropriation $459,831,068 5,894.6
a. Additional Probation & Parole Officers $1,000,000
b. OSP Facility Improvements $2,900,000
Total Adjustments ’ $3,900,000

FY-13 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $463,731,068 5,894.6
Percent Change from FY-12 0.8%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. Appropriation is made to hire additional probation and parole officers for mandatory
post-imprisonment supervision as required by HB 3052.

b. The Legislature provided funding to renovate the Oklahoma State Penitentiary (OSP).

III. FY-13 Policy Issues

HB 3009 expands the definition of murder in the first degree to include the intentional death of an
employee of the Department of Corrections.

HB 3049 places additional restrictions on the ability of sex offenders to reside with minor
children.

HB 3052 establishes a justice reinvestment policy that includes pre-sentence risk assessment
and evaluation, post-imprisonment supervision and a grant program to combat violent
crime.



SB 1069 authorizes the Department of Corrections to deduct the cost of cremation from an
deceased inmate’s account when the inmate’s designee declines to accept the inmate’s

remains.

SB 1551 modifies the requirements for the position of Director and clarifies the requirements
for the positions of Warden and Probation and Parole Officer.

SB 1988 requires the Department of Corrections to use $2,900,000 of its FY-13 appropriation
for security enhancements and renovation at the Oklahoma State Penitentiary. The measure
also requires the Department to spend an additional $2,000,000 on private prison and
halfway house contracts in FY-13, and authorizes $1,250,000 in expenditures from the

Industries Revolving Fund.

IV. FY-13 Budget Resources

FY-12 FY-13 % Change
General Revenue Fund $409,831,068 $443,731,068 8.3%
Special Cash Fund 50,000,000 20,000,000 -60.0%
Revolving Funds 47,355,985 56,829,120 20.0%
Federal Funds 3,465,851 2,877,596 -17.0%
Total $510,652,904 $523,437,784 2.5%
V. Budget References
SB 1975, Sections 144-145, SB 1988
VI. Ten Year Appropriation History
500,000,000
400,000,000 FY-04 $373,931,566 FY-09 $483,000,000
300,000,000 FY-05 $384,286568 | FY-10 $476,225,000
FY-06 $409,443,403 FY-11 $462,141,777
200,000,000
FY-07 $456,004,876 FY-12 $459,831,068
100,000,000+ FY-08 $477,543,364 FY-13 $463,731,068

0-

‘04 '05 '06 '0O7 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13




Fiscal Year

Notes:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Department of Corrections was $503,000,000.



State Fire Marshal

Agency # 310
Robert Doke, Fire Marshal

I. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-12 Base Appropriation $1,796,764 34.0
a. None $0
Total Adjustments $0
FY-13 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $1,796,764 34.0
Percent Change from FY-12 Final Appropriation 0.0%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.
II. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. None

III. FY-13 Policy Issues

HB 2329 prohibits any person convicted of arson from working or volunteering as a
tirefighter.

SB 1554 modifies the State Fire Marshal Commission by requiring that one of the members
appointed be a Fire Investigator.

SB 1943 transfers responsibility for the issuance of retail fireworks licenses and collection of
license fees from the Tax Commission to the State Fire Marshal



IV. FY-13 Budget Resources

2,500,000

2,000,000+

1,500,000

1,000,000+

FY-12 FY-13 Jo Change
General Revenue Fund $1,796,764  $1,796,764 0.0%
Revolving Funds 700,000 813,385 16.2%
Total $2,496,764  $2,610,149 4.5%
V. Budget References
SB 1975, Section 119
VI. Ten Year Appropriation History
FY-04 $1,504,323 FY-09 $2,270,855
FY-05 $1,537,061 FY-10  $2,077,420
FY-06 $1,685,180 | FY-11 $1,932,000
FY-07 $2,052,561 FY-12  $1,796,764
FY-08 $2,270,855 | FY-13  $1,796,764

500,000+

'04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 11 12 '13
Fiscal Year

Notes:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the State Fire Marshal was $2,245,864.

Back to Top




Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

Agency # 308
Stan Florence, Director

I. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-12 Base Appropriation $13,848,059 332.0
a. None $0
Total Adjustments $0
FY-13 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $13,848,059 332.0
Percent Change from FY-12 Final Appropriation 0.0%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments Detail
a. None

III. FY-13 Policy Issues

HB 2246 authorizes certain employees to return to the classified service, and authorizes
members of the Child Abuse Response Team to be involved and utilized in investigations of
other types of crimes.

HB 2431 authorizes the OSBI to own and operate more than one airplane.

SB 1016 clarifies the definitions of child pornography and obscene material and authorizes
the OSBI Director to enter into local cooperative agreements with local law enforcement
officers to appoint Affiliate Reserve Agents to investigate Internet crimes committed against
children.

SB 1546 authorizes special officers within the OSBI to investigate oil and gas industry crimes,
including the theft of equipment, property, supplies or products.



SB 1734 authorizes the OSBI to investigate crimes of money laundering and human

trafficking.

IV. FY-13 Budget Resources

FY-12 FY-13 % Change
General Revenue Fund $13,848,059 $13,848,059 0.0%
Carryover $35,000 $20,000 -42.9%
Revolving Funds 18,976,898 $21,815,074 15.0%
Federal Funds 4,762,907 3,477,737 -27.0%
Total $37,622,864 $39,160,870 4.1%
V. Budget References
SB 1975, Section 120
VI. Ten Year Appropriation History
18,000,000
16,000,000
14,000,000 FY-04 $9,441,383 FY-09 $17,316,450
12,000,000 FY-05 $9,681,910 FY-10  $15,824,002
10,000,0001 FY-06 $11,154,628 | FY-11  $14,716,322
zgzzzzz FY-07 $13,351,567 | FY-12 $13,848,059
400,000 FY-08 $17,316,450 FY-13  $13,848,059

2,000,000+
04

‘04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11
Fiscal Year

Notes:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation was

$17,107,029.

Back to Top




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

Agency # 415
Steve Emmons, Director

I. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE

FY-12 Base Appropriation $3,682,560 59.0
a. None $0
Total Adjustments $0

FY-13 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $3,682,560 59.0
Percent Change from FY-12 Final Appropriation 0.0%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments Detail
a. None

III. FY-13 Policy Issues

SB 1187 authorizes CLEET to write-off any outstanding funds due if it is determined by the
Council that the funds are uncollectable.

IV. FY-13 Budget Resources

FY-12 FY-13 % Change
General Revenue Fund $455,995 $65,230 -85.7%
CLEET Fund 3,226,565 3,617,330 12.1%
Revolving Funds 2,537,440 2,471,811 -2.6%
Federal Funds 0 281,960 n/a
Total $6,220,000 $6,436,331 3.5%




V. Budget References

SB 1975, Sections 121-123

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

5,000,000

4,000,000

3,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000+

‘04 '05 '06 '0O7 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 ‘13

Fiscal Year

Notes:

FY-04
FY-05
FY-06
FY-07
FY-08

$2,649,441
$2,686,318
$2,758,783
$3,265,473
$4,410,370

FY-09
FY-10
FY-11
FY-12
FY-13

$4,614,370
$4,341,704
$3,917,618
$3,682,560
$3,682,560

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Council on Law Enforcement Education and

Training was $4,414,356.

Back to Top




Board of Medicolegal Investigations

Agency # 342
Dr. Eric Pfeifer, M.D., Chief Medical Examiner

I. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE

FY-12 Base Appropriation $4,698,281 81.5
a. FY-12 Supplemental Appropriation $1,000,000
Total FY-12 Appropriations $5,698,281
b. Pathologists, Support Staff & Equipment $2,500,000
Total Adjustments $2,500,000

FY-13 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $7,198,281 81.5
Percent Change from FY-12 Final Appropriation 53.2%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most

recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. A supplemental appropriation was provided in SB 1959 to replace obsolete laboratory

equipment.

b. The Legislature provided funding for additional pathologists, support staff and equipment
to address the agency’s case backlog.

III. FY-13 Policy Issues

None

IV. FY-13 Budget Resources

FY-12 FY-13 % Change
General Revenue Fund $4,698,281 $7,198,281 53.2%
Revolving Funds $1,531,673 $1,505,771 -1.7%
Federal Funds $1,000 $2,000 100.0%
Total $6,230,954  $8,706,052 39.7%




V. Budget References
SB 1975, Section 124 and SB 1959, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

5,000,000

4,000,000 FY-04
FY-05
3,000,000
FY-06
2,000,000- FY-07
FY-08

$3,257,458
$3,427,372
$3,922,904
$4,587,380
$4,825,625

FY-09
FY-10
FY-11
FY-12
FY-13

$4,825,625
$4,580,913
$4,794,164
$4,698,281
$7,198,281

1,000,000

‘04 '05 06 'O7 '08 09 '10 "11 12 ‘13

Fiscal Year

Note:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Board of Medicolegal Investigations was

$4,699,939.

Back to Top




Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

Agency # 477
R. Darrell Weaver, Director

I. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE

FY-12 Base Appropriation $3,616,418 113.0
a. None $0
Total Adjustments $0

FY-13 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $3,616,418 113.0
Percent Change from FY-12 Final Appropriation 0.0%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments Detail
a. None

III. FY-13 Policy Issues

HB 2942 modifies the definition of “synthetic controlled substance” to meet the federal
definition and authorizes electronic prescribing for Schedules II, III, IV and V drugs.

SB 987 expands the definition of murder in the first degree to include death resulting from
the manufacturing of a controlled dangerous substance.

IV. FY-13 Budget Resources

FY-12 FY-13 % Change
General Revenue Fund $3,616,415 $3,616,418 0.0%
Revolving Funds 14,360,581 12,774,411 -11.0%
Federal Funds 972,805 325,000 -66.6%
Total $18,949,801 $16,715,829 -11.8%




V. Budget References

SB 1975, Section 125

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

7,000,000

6,000,000+

5,000,000+

4,000,000+

3,000,000

2,000,000+

1,000,000

04

'04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 ‘10 '11 12 13
Fiscal Year

Notes:

FY-04
FY-05
FY-06
FY-07
FY-08

$4,859,814
$4,967,062
$5,389,595
$6,320,763
$6,773,895

FY-09
FY-10
FY-11
FY-12
FY-13

$6,773,895
$5,928,493
$5,466,418
$3,616,418
$3,616,418

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs was

$6,299,722.

Back to Top




Department of Public Safety

Agency # 585
Michael Thompson, Commissioner

I. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-12 Base Appropriation $84,894,790 1,550.0
a. Supplemental Appropriation $5,000,000
Total FY-12 Appropriations $89,894,790
b. Annualize Supplemental $5,000,000
Total Adjustments $5,000,000
FY-13 Appropriation and FTE Authorization® $89,894,790 1,550.0
Percent Change from FY-12 Final Appropriation 5.9%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-13 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. A supplemental appropriation is provided in SB 1959 for a trooper academy.

b. The FY-12 supplemental appropriation for a trooper academy is annualized.

III. FY-13 Policy Issues

HB 2325 authorizes an annual permit for the transportation of overwidth or overheight
equipment used in soil conservation work.

HB 2367 authorizes certified driver education instructors to administer the Class D driving
skills portion of the Oklahoma driving examination.

HB 2433 makes it illegal to imitate the markings of a vehicle used by the Oklahoma Highway
Patrol which conveys the impression or appearance that the vehicle is vehicle of the
Oklahoma Highway Patrol.

HB 2568 increases the punishment for causing an accident resulting in great bodily injury
while driving under the influence.



SB 138 requires the Department of Public Safety to make space available on the front or back
of the driver license and identification card that will enable a flag emblem to be placed on the

card to signify that the applicant is a military veteran.

SB 1644 authorizes the Department of Public Safety to issue annual permits for the transport
of portable buildings and vehicles engaged in harvest operations. The measure also removes

authority of sheriffs to inspect the registration documents of trucks and trailers or stop and

weigh any vehicle.

SB 1874 provides that all driver license revocation, suspension, cancellation or denial periods
shall be considered served upon successful completion of Drug Court.

IV. FY-13 Budget Resources

FY-12 FY-13 % Change
General Revenue Fund $84,894,790  $89,894,790 5.9%
Revolving Funds 56,071,180 47,474,240 -15.3%
Federal Funds 61,770,643 39,753,693 -35.6%
Total $202,736,613 $177,122,723 -12.6%
V. Budget References
SB 1975, Sections 127-129 and SB 1959, Section 1
VI. Ten Year Appropriation History
100,000,000
80,000,000 FY-04 $62,429,532 | FY-09 $97,170,391
FY-05 $65,062,004 FY-10 $89,339,209
60,000,000
FY-06  $78,887,770 FY-11 $88,432,073
40,000,000 FY-07  $90,051,236 FY-12  $84,894,790
FY-08 $98,370,391 FY-13 $89,894,790
20,000,000
04
'04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13

Fiscal Year




Notes:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Department of Public Safety was $93,339,686.

Back to Top



